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of such construction, maintenance or use. The proportionate
cost of construction, maintenance or use of such facilities to
be paid by such person, company, or corporation may be made
payable in installments due at not greater than annual inter-
vals for a period not to exceed.30 years. Any such person, com-
pany or corporation which may pay any part" of the cost of
construction, maintenance or use of such facilities in the man-
ner aforesaid, shall thereafter have the right to use such facil-
ities for the disposal or treatment of his, their or its sewage
or industrial waste by the city or village upon the payment of
reasonable charges for the use of such facilities or the charges
contracted for in case there is a contract as herein provided.

Approved March 31, 1953.

CHAPTER 196—S. F. No. 1009
[Not Coded]

An act regulating the appointment and duties and fixing
the compensation of court reporters for the district court of
the fourth judicial district; amending Laws 1951, Chapter 495.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1951, Chapter 495, is amended to read
as follows:

Section 1. FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT; Court Re-
porters, Salaries. Each judge of any judicial district in
this state which comprises, or which may hereafter comprise,
a single county now or hereafter having a population of 500,000
or more, may appoint a court reporter, who shall be well skilled
in his profession and competent to discharge the duties re-
quired, and who shall be a sworn officer of said court, and shall
hold his office during the pleasure of the judge so appointing
him. The annual salary of such reporter shall be $6,000, except
that for a reporter who has had a total of six years service as
a district court reporter the annual salary shall be $6,500,
payable from the general revenue fund of the county comprised
in such judicial district, on county auditor's warrants in equal
semi-monthly installments.

Sec. 2. DUTIES, Charges for transcripts. It shall
be the duty of such court reporters to take or cause to be taken
full stenographic notes of all trials and proceedings in said
court before the judge so appointing him, whenever so direct-
ed; and each of said reporters shall act in the capacity of a
private secretary to the judge so appointing him, whenever so
directed by said judge, in taking notes of any findings, decisions



196] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1953 255

or orders of said judge, so given or rendered in open court or
dictated at chambers to said reporter. Each of said reporters
shall, when requested by the judge so appointing him, without
charge therefor, transcribe said notes, or any part thereof, for
the use of said judge, or for such other purposes in furtherance
of justice as said judge may order; and each of said reporters
shall furnish a typewritten copy of said notes, or any part
thereof, at the request of any party to an action in said court,
for which copy he shall be entitled to charge at the rate of
twenty (20) cents per folio. The amount paid by any party for
such copy to be used upon a motion or an appeal may be taxed
and allowed as other disbursements are taxed and allowed in an
action.

Approved March 31,1953.

CHAPTER 197—S. F. No. 1016
[Coded]

An act authorizing the commissioner of agriculture, dairy,
and food to adopt standards, definitions and grades for milk
and cream purchased for manufacturing purposes, and amend-
ing Laws 19^7, Chapter 396, Section 2, as amended.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1947, Chapter 396, Section 2, as
amended by Laws 1949, Chapter 196, Section 2, is amended to
read:

Sec. 2. [32.491 Subd. 2.] Purchases based on
grades; statement, contents. All milk or cream purchased
for manufacturing purposes shall be purchased on the basis
of the standards and grades so adopted. Every purchaser of
milk or cream for manufacturing purposes shall, at time of
payment for same, furnish the person from whom the same
was purchased a statement showing the date of grading of the
milk or cream, the grade of the milk or cream, and the price
paid therefor. Such statement may be included on the check
delivered by the purchaser to the seller in payment of such
milk or cream.

Approved March 31,1953.

CHAPTER 198—S. F. No. 1134
[Not Coded]

An act relating to salaries of county officers in certain


